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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE X BEFORE THE

N/S intersection of Klein Avenue

and Belair Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
14th Election District

6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(8001 Belair Road)
* CASE NO. 04-162-A

Gerald J. Stautberg

Peftitioner *

* %k % % % %k %k % % ¥ ¥ ¥ * % %k X

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Couﬁnissioner as a Petition for Vartance filed
by the legal owner of the subject property, Gerald J. Stautberg. The Petitioner is requesting a
variance for property he owns at 8001 Belair Road. The variance request is from Section 238.2 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to provide a rear yard of 5 ft. in lieu of the
required 30 fi. and to amend the previously approved site plan in Case No. 03-113-A.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on November 13, 2003, for 15 days prior to
the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning rehief. .However
through no fault of the Petitioner, the Certiﬁcate of Publication was not in the file at the time of the
heal;ing. Subsequently it was dis,_pog%re& that notice to the public regarding the hearing had not been
given. While testimony and evidence was taken on December 3, 2003, the case was continued.
Notice was gijven to the public by bubﬁchtian in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on December 9,
2003 that additional testimony would be taken on December 12, 2003 so as to notify any interested

| persons of the scheduled hearing date. The case was called on December 12, 2003 and no citizens

?r protestants appeared. The case was then closed.

i, - i

_ﬁgable Law

Section 307 of the B.CZR. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
peal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
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regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in

residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as

a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case and
contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Office of Planning dated
October 17, 2003, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. Included in these
comments was the note that the landscape plan ordered in Case No. 03-113-A was never submitted
to the County. The Petitioner’s admitted this plan was not submitted because the buildings
approved in the former case were never constructed due to the review by Toyota Headquarters as
described below.
Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Alonzo Childress, of R. A.

Childress & Associates, Inc., the engineers who prepared the site plan of the property, John Farley ,
Jerry’s Toyota, and Michael Tanczyn, Esquire, Petitioner’s attorney. There were no protestants or

citizens attending the hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of

|

his office 1n this case.

estimony and Evidence




Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance

request, consists of 5.2 acres of property, split-zoned BR and MLR-IM. The subject property 1s the
site of the “The Jerry’s Toyota” ‘dealership which has been located on Belair Road in Fullerton for
many years. The dealership previously requésted certain variances and amendment to site plan in
case no. 03-113-A which the Deputy Zoning Commissioner Kotrocco approved on October 8, 2002.
This site plan showed several new buildings were to be erected one of which was to be located 5
feet from the rear property line. Apparently once the zoning petition was approved, the Petitioner
submitted the plan to Toyota headquarters only to find that headquarters required a new archtectural
features among which were a 17 x 25 foot addition to Building A and a greatly expanded Building
C. See Petitioner’s exhibit 1 in which the new 17 x 25 extension of Building A is shown in light
gray. Also shown are the new dimensions of Building C which previously a 75 x65 foot rectangle.
Among other reasons, headquarters wanted space to house the new “Zion” vehicle installation and
accessories. Apparently this requirement was not known at the time case no. 03-113 was decided.
Again the landscape plan still needs to be submitted.

The Petitioner proffered that the surrounding uses were all commercial and industnial uses
including two restaurants, storage facility and contractor’s office and yard. Based upon the
surrounding uses the Petitioner opined that the enlarged Building C which 1s located almost in the
center of the five acre parcel would have no detrimental effect on the surrounding uses. Similarly
the variance request for 5 foot setback in lieu of the required 30 foot setback simply continues the

line of Building A for which a setback variance was appmved in the prior case. In addition that

Y.
_% Igcation of the new “Zion” building adjoins a storm water management facility. Finally the site
i
g JJlan modification and variance would allow this dealership to achieve the standards for layout
i N |
0 Ez dequired by Toyota Headquarters.
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I find that special circumstances or conditions exist that are pecular to the land or structure
which is the subject of the variance request and that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations
for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Furthermore, 1
find that this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of regulations, and
in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. 1
will require the landscape plan to be submitted as required 1n the former case.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the
Petitioner’s variance request should be granted.

py

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this |2 day of December, 2003, by this Deputy Zoning

Commuissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance Section 238.2 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to provide a rear yard of 5 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. and to
amend the previously approved site plan in Case No. 03-113-A, be and is hereby GRANTED,
subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted
herein.

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his own
risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition;

2. Compliance with the ZAC comments made by the Office of Planning dated October 17,
2003, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. Included in this condition
a landscape plan shall be submitted in accord with the requirements of Case no 03-113.

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set forth
and address the restrictions of this Order.

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj




Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

December 12, 2003

Michael P, Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SE/S Belair Road, corner NE/S Kiein Avenue ' l
(8001 Belair Road)
14" Election District — 6™ Council District
Gerald J. Stautberg - Petitioner
Case No. 04-162-A

Dear Mr. Tanczyn: |

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order. !

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For

further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development '
Management office at 887-3391. | | |

Very truly yours,

Fro) ey
J V. MURPHY
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:bjs tfor Baitimore County '

cc:  Mr. John P. Farley, 8001 Belair Road, Baltimore, Md. 21236

Mr. Alonzo Childress, 743 Pheasant Drive, Forest Hill, Md. 21050
People's Counsel; Case [File -

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
Q}é} Printed on Recycled Papear '
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) Thle Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The *JﬂdEFS|CPE""’ fe;
owner{s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attachec nerete an

made g part hereaof, hereby petition for a Vanance from Se ction(s)

See attached description

of the Zening Regulaticns of Baltimere County, to the zon g law
hardship or praciicel difficulty)

See ettached‘descriptien

s '0 be pesied and advertised as prescribed by tr.2 zoning regulations. | o
vosting, etc. and furthe: «.gree to and are to be Lcunceg Jy the

r:quiations and restricions of Baltimore County aaopted pursuent to the zoning law for Saltimere County.

Property Is
Of we. agree o pay expenses of ebeue Variance, advertising,

Contract Purchaser/l.essee:

Name - Type <r Print

Signature
Agaress i ] ] ' Telepnone No.
City . State Zip Coge

Attorney For Petitioner:
- Michael P. Tanczyn, Esqguire

b — i

Name - 1 ype or “or Print

\“\\m&f«% \b—zs—/

Signature
ichael P. Tanczyn, P.A.

—g- hany -
I_-"L-'! 06 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 106
[om | q e g TElﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂe Nﬂ
O Jowson, MD 21204 (410) 296-8823
LL % N . State Zip Cage
[
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to the Zoning Cc¢ mmissioner o
for the pro;2rty located at

Pzt‘tIOIl fOI’Varlance

s B Plow e 4213 h Ao
f Baltimore Countw

8001 Belair Road _
which is presently zoned BR/MLR-IM |

¢
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—

=
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of Baltimore County, for the iollcwing FE::':CH‘: (incica:

e olad Inke:

IAWe do solemniy declare and affirm. under :he oenailies of
perjury, :hat i/we are the legal cwner(s) of the creceny which

is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):
Gerald J. Stautberg

Name -<yne
Signetug #

Name - Type cr Prnint

Signature ’
| 410-661-5700
Aderees - ﬁleanene NG.
8001 Belair Road 21236
City Baltimore State MDD _ Zip Coce

Representative to be Contacted:
R. Alonzo Childress

Name
713 Pheasant Drive 4710-803-0304
Addrass Teilephone Ng,
Forest Hill, MD 2105018528
Slate Zip Coge

City
QFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILA BLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By Cz A Date
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DESCRIPTION

A variance from BCZR Section 238.2 to provide a rear yard of 5', in lieu of the required 3('

o e Qomend Pr\wﬂn\&/\&w 5 Pon jncona 02-03N ot




R. A. Childress & As Htes, Inc.

Civil Engineering Consultants

713 Pheagsant Drive Forest Hill, Maryland 21050-1528
(410) 803-0304 FAX (410) 803-0299

August 15, 2003

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR

GERALD J. STAUTBERG PROPERTY (JERRY'S TOYOTA)
8001 BELAIR ROAD

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning at ¢ point at the north side of Klein Avenue , 20 feet wide, (at the intersect of Belair road);
and leaving Klein Avenue and running along the following course:

1. N 47 28' 00" E 18.14 ft.
2. N4232' 01" W 10.00 ft.
3. N 0O 54" 12" W 45.64 ft.

To the right of way fine of the Beiair Road, approximately 104 feet wide, and binding along the said
right of way the following courses:

4. N40 41" 12" E 40.06 f1.
5. N 40 35" 13" E 339.17 1.
Thence [eaving said Belair Road right of way and running along the following courses:
6. $47 50' 18" E 173.88 ft.
/. S39 27’ 43" W 109.99 ft.
8. S43 31' 24" E 523.35 ft.
9. S38 55" 01" W 113.91 f1.

To the north side of Kiein Avenue, 20 feet wide, thence running along the north side of said right of way
the following courses:.

10, S88 34" 10" W 100.15 ft.
1. N75 37" 30" W 263.56 ft.
12. N 44 01" 18" W 352.66 fi.

To the Point of Beginning.

The Property, located in the 14th Election District, 6th Councilmanic District, four parcels as recorded in:

Deed faxMap  Parcel
Liber 7425, Folio 039 81 295
Liber 6893, Folio 125 8] 449
Liber 120086, Folio 510 81 130
Liber 12006, Folio 510 81 371

Containing 5.0 acres of iand more or less.

1y,
At Xy
SVOF M S,

R. Alonzo Childress
Registered Professional Engineer

Maryland P.E. No. 10227
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. Viariance: to provide a rear yard of 5 feet, in lieu of the re-
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. NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 1

The Zoming Commissioner of Baftimore County. by
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore

County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property identitied herein as joliows:

Case: #04-162-A

8001 Belair f®ad .

Yeast side Belar Road, comer northeast side Klein Aven

14th Election District — 6th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s): Geraid J. Stautberg

guired 30 feet and to amend praviously approved site plan
fn Case 03-113-A : *
Hearing{s): Friday, December 12, 2003 at 9:00 a.m. in
Room 106 Counly Offica Building, 111 W. Chesapeake
Avanue. :

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT | |
Zoning Commissioner for Baitimore Gounty _ ;
MOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped- Accessible; for
special accoemmodations Please Contact.the Zoning Com-
missioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. ~ h

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,}

Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410} 887-3391.
JT 12/6810ec, 9 , Co4071>

- ppm - A

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

(liol 2003

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,,

once in each of l successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on \&J‘ﬂ 20053,

W The Jeffersonian
[ Arbutus Times
1 Catonsville Times

] Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
. North County News

N Wetmsgr—

L EOAL ADVERTISING
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY

Tuesday Novemer T8, 2003 tsste~Jeffersenian— Tues Aoy "D mbee | Q03
“ :
Piease forward billing to: LSS ke
Michai T Zn 440-296-8824
606 Balti 4 nue, Suite 106 th’ﬁ'J'W\\‘ {(_Q,J'{rc: W YUo %573 2353
Towstn, MD 21204 - W\ Ut sopenioe Mo

RO L DA B VGRO Y

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
propeny identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-162-A
- 8001 Belair Road

S/east side Belair Road, corner northeast side Klein Avenue
14" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Gerald J. Stautberg

Variance to provide a rear yard of 5 feet, in lieu of the required30 feet and to amend
previously approved site plan in case 03-113-A |

ém\ Panher \Q, 0003

Hearings: Wednemt 9:00 a.m. iIn Room 106, County Office
Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

wrence E.“SChmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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BEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS
Ao =RII0ING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a3 newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

item Number or Case Number: _ ©OCb - | 62 — A
Petitioner: (& LA YD) D, STAa VT EBeEnrG
Address or Location: __ D00 | B eEL.A R 2 O

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: WA A A = v TARIC 7 =
Address: SUINTE (0

—LO b BALTI  montE AUSH LK
l1lodse N AN XS 212 04

——

Telephone Number: | % lo) LNEe -2

p_——y

Revised 2/20/98 - SC.|
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- Department of Permits'-ﬁ_!
Development Managément

Baltimo re_gﬂrit_y

-

Director’s Office
. County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

November 26, 2003

Michael Tanczyn

606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 106
Towson, MD 21204 -

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:
RE: Case Number: 04-162-A, 8001 Belair R’pad

The above referenced petition was accep{ed for processing by the Bureau of Zdning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (POM) on September 30, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
- approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitied with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner. etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All commenis
will be piaced’in the permanent case file.. |

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

- W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel

Gerald Stautberg, 8001 Belair Road, Baitimore 21236
R. Alonzo Childress, 713 Pheasant Drive, Forest Hill 21050-1528

o . Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
19 Printsd on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director . DATE: October 17, 2003
Department of Permuts and
Development Management
FROM: - Arnold F. Pat' Keller, Il o RECE!VED
Director, Office of Planning 0CT 1 7 2003
SUBJEC'I;: ‘ 8001 Belair Road | 1
NFORMATION: ZONING COMMISSIONER
Item Number: 04-162
Petiﬁoner: Gerald Stautberg
Zoning: BR/MLR-~IM

Requested Action: Varnance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request provided the subject site plan 1s
revised to include the text of the conditions listed in the Order of Case 03-113A. To date, this

office had not received a landscaped plan as required by the aforementioned Order.

Prepared by: \-Ami KA M\
. ) / _

Section Chief: ~ S L A2
A

Nyl

 AFK/LL:MAC:

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date__ S/ 2/25




Baltimore County
Fire Department 410-887-4500

'
LS
r

700 East Joppa Road ~
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

County Office Building, Room 111 October 16, 2003

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
- Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTICN: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: October 14, 2003

Item No.:

Dear Ms. Hart:

(>
151wﬁ69

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be.
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

/. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

ccr File

on Recycled Paper

@ Printed with Soyboan ink

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office

PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Robert L. Ehrlich. Jr.. Governor _q[ﬁ 1 1 1'{ : Robert L. Flanagan, Seeretary
.-[ 0

Michael 8. Steele, L{ Gorernor f Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration '

o - - - - N e s ) -
MA320 000 DESARTUSNT OF T RAHSRORTATION

L |

Date: /7 14 '03‘

Ms, Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of [tem No. /2 2 LT M
Permuts and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Hart:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval, as a field inspection

reveals that the existing entrance(s) on to MOUS /-

are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development ts not affected by any

SHA projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410 5435-

5606 or by E-maul at (lgredlem@sha state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/. f 5

,L Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Hargland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.201.7165 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 - wwwmarylandroads,com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 26, 2003
Department of Permits &

Development Management
FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor

ureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 20, 2003

Itemn Nos. 151, 152, 153/}156,
157, 158,159, 160, 16X 162463, 164,

167, and 168

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments,

RWB:CENyrb

cc. File

ZAC-10-20-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS 151-169-11{22003




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
2001 Belair Road: SE/side Belair Road,
corner NE/side Klein Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
141" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Gerald J. Stautberg ¥ FOR
Petitioner(s)

¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 04-162-A
* * * * * ¥ " * * * * % *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case.

Al @ 000x Sloene@ Fpan
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED OO\M\L&WL\U‘?

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

0CF 23 2003 Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
Per. 400 Washington Avenue
S TR, Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
&1
] HEREBY CERTIFY that on this :;Q! day of October, 2003, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, R. Alonzo Childress, 713 Pheasant Drive, Forest Hill, MD

11050 & to Michael Tanczyn, Esquire, 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106, Towson, MD 21204,

Attorney for Petitioner(s).

VP@EZMQJX Arnnmed VAN

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, P.A.

Suite 106, 606 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

5410!296-3823 . !4102296—8824 » Fax: !410!296-8827

LAW OFFICES

August 19, 2003

VIA HAND-DELIVERY

Baltimore County Department of Permits
and Development Management

Room 109
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Petitioner: Gerald J. Stautberg
8001 Belair Road

Dear Mr. Commuissioner:

Enclosed herewith please find three (3) Petitions for Variance, twelve (12) plats, three (3)
sealed engineer’s descriptions, one (1) zoning excerpt sheet, showing the site outlined, as well as our
check for filing costs. There are no active zoning violation cases atfecting this property at the present
time. [ anticipate that this hearing will take an hour or less. Please coordinate a time and give us
notice of a hearing, so that we can post and advertise as required.

Very truly yours,

AN ‘3\5\?\@

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire

MPT/cbl

Enclosures
cc:  Gerald J. Stautberg
Alonzo Childress

; < QD%/\\{A\I\’
BN A




Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

|
James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive :
i
|

¥

December 4, 2003

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Variance

Case No. 04-162-A
Property: 8001 Belair Road

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:

As T mentioned at the hearing for the above case, our file did not contain a certificate of
publication that is required by the Baltimore County Code. In taking testimony and receiving
evidence, I assumed that the certificate was available in the Office of Permits & Development
Management and that it had not caught up to the file. Consequently, I requested that department
to forward the certificate to this office for the file.

Unfortunately, after an extended search, it was discovered that there had been no

certificate of publication and that the necessary paper work had never been sent to the newspaper
for publication of the notice of hearing. This oversight is not your problem, but one that the

- County will have to correct.

Nonetheless, publication of the notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County
is an absolute requirement in order for any decision I make to be legally sufficient. Therefore, I
have decided to handle this matter in the following manner:

1. T will reopen and continue your case;

g e 'L B L P Sy LT - amplir— oo N e g S —— " . - o

2. 1 will request the County to set a new hearing date as 001 as possible :
and publish that date in a countywide newspaper as required by statute; 3

3. 1 will reopen the case on that date and hear any testimony that is generated as the
result of the notice;

4. 1will not require you or any of your witnesses to attend the new hearing, although
vou and your witnesses are welcome to attend; and

- o Visit the County’s Website at Www.baltimerecauntynnline.info

\}369 Printet on Recyclad Paper




Re:; 04-162-A (8001 Belair Road)
Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
December 4, 2003 |

Page —Two- |

5. Twill issue a written opinion immediately thereafter.

Please :iccept my apologies for any inconvenience this may have caused you. In

the

Tee

meantime, should you have any questions or require any additional information, please feel
to contact my office at 410-887-3868.

Very truly vours,

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢: Gerald J. Stautberg
8001 Belair Road
Baltimore, MD 21236

R. Alonzo Childress
‘713 Pheasant Drive
Forest Hill, MD 21050




KRISTEN:

RE: 04-158-A (2354 GEISE AVE.)
& 04-162-A (8001 BELAIR RD.)

THE ABOVE CASES WERE SCHEDULED FOR HEARING ON WEDNESDAY,
DECEMBER 3%°.  PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED LETTERS FOR FURTHER

INFORMATION.

IN ANY EVENT, THESE TWO CASES WERE NEVER PUBLISHED AND WE ARE
REQUESTING THAT YOU SCHEDULE BOTH ITEMS FOR HEARING ON FRIDAY,
DECEMBER 12™ ©9:00 AM. JACK ALREADY HAS AN HOH SCHEDULED FOR
ROOM #106 AT THE SAME DATE & TIME.

HE DOESN’T EXPECT ANYONE TO APPEAR FOR TESTIMONY IN EITHER OF
THESE CASES.

PLEASE GET THE NOTICES TO THE JEFFERSONIAN ASAP SO THAT THEY CAN

BE PUBLISHED IN TUESDAY’S EDITION — NOTIFYING THE PUBLIC THAT THE
HEARING DATE IS ON FRIDAY, 12/12/03.

THANKS FOR ALL YOUR HELP!!

ALSO: PLEASE LET ME KNOW IF YOU WERE ABLE TO GET THE NOTICES IN
THE JEFFERSONIAN TO MEET THE DEADLINE FOR NEXT TUESDAY’S
EDITION. IF SO, I WILL NOTIFY THE PETITIONERS.

ROBIN

12/04/03
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DROP-OFF PETITIONS
PROCESSING CHECK-OFF =T 1S

Sidovra 13K

& )20/03

Date Assigned

LT m

Intake Pla-ﬁﬁer

[ ] Two Questions Answered on Cover Sheet:

Any previous reviews in the zoning office? <01,

Any current building or zoning violations on site? = p o l e il

Petition Form Matches Plat in these areas. ) | | | / ..
Address | = Tod AS Ve T K/l
Zoning - | - “ / 2>

Legal Owner(s)
Contract Purchaser(s) "
Request (if listed on piat)

Petition Form (must be current PDM form) is Complete

Request:
Section Numbers
Carrect Wording (must relate to the code, especially floodplain and historical standard
‘wording. Variances must include the request in lieu of the required code quantities.
Hardship/Practical Difficuity Reasons

Legal Owner/Contract Purchaser:
Signatures (originais)
Printed/Typed Name and Title (if company)

Attorney (if incorporated)
Signature/Address/Telephone Number of Attorney

Correct Number of Petition Formé, Descriptions and Plats

[ ] 200 Scale Zoning Map

] Check: Amount Correct? Signed?

-

- ZAC Plat Information:
. v Location (by Carl) _ SE /S [oelatnr : [“Q(ZZ NL_ZS
lem_&_ue (on! M

Zoning: Acreage: Previous Hearmg Listed With Decision
Election District Councilmanic District Case #
Check to See if the Subject Site or Request is:

CBCA

Floodplain

Eiderly

Historical

Pawn Shop

Helicopter

“if Yes, Print Special Handling Category Here| |

*If No, Print No

item Number Assigned Date Accepted for Filing

WCR/SCJ ~ 9/5/00

.y




'NfS intersection of Klein Avenue | N N o
and Belair Road . * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

14th Election District
6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(8001 Belair Road) | | N/
* CASE NO. 03-113-A
Gerald J. Stautberg | \\
Petitioner | * '

¥ ok k¥ ok %k ok * ¥ X %k k k k * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owner of the s;.lbject property, Gerald J. Stautberg. The Petitioner is requesting
a vﬁriance- for property he owns at 8001 Belair Road. The variance request is to permit a rear
yard setback of 5 ft.‘ in lieu of the required 30 ft. for a new building.
| Aﬁpearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance recjuest were representatives of R. A.
Childress & Assacliates,_ Inc., the engineers who prepared the site plan of the property and I.
William Chase, attofney at law. Therf: were no protestants or others in attendance.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, consists of 5.2 acres of property, split-zoned BR and MLR-IM. The subject property is
the site of the “The Jerry’s Toyota” deé]ershjp which has been lo;:ated on Belair Road in
Fullerton for many years. The dealership is interested in constructing some new additions to their
existing dealership. The building, which is the subjéét of this variance request, is proposed to be
a used car sales office which is shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, the site plan submitted into_
evidence. The sales office itself will sit-approximately 5 ft. from the rear property line which

abuts a storm water management facility. The purpose of locating the building to the rear of the

property is to provide ample display area of automobiles for sale in front of the building along




el h T e T e S M "
CLRRR S TR A
variance request is

necessary.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would

cause practical difficulty to Petitioner and his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973).

To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily

burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant as well
as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than that

- applied for would give sufficient relief; and,

- 3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Andérson v. Bd. Of Appeals, Town of Chesapeaké Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been

established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which

is the subject of this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief will
unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particuiar parcel.
In addition, the relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or genéral

welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the

Petitioner’s variance request shouid be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 5 7&4 day of October, 2002, by this Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request for variance from Section 238.2 of the




following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner may apply for his permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his own risk
until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, and be

responsible for returning, said property to its original condition;

2. The Petitioner must comply with the recommendations of the Office of Planning dated
September 27, 2002, a copy of which is attached hereto.

A_AA}”K /é/mm B '

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK:raj -
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 27, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, IIT
~ Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 8001 Belair Road il
INFORMATION: |

Item Number: 03-113

Petitioner: | Gerald Stautberg

Zoning: BR/MLR-IM

Requesfed Action: . " Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not object to the petitioner’s request provided a landscape plan is
submitted to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance of any permits. The plan
should focus on treatment at the corner of Klein Avenue and Belair Road.

Prepared by: Q&%\—(\Qﬁﬁg—— |

Section Chief:

AFK/LL:MAC:




Department of Permits a.’

Development Management

"mr’

Baltimore County

Direcror’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 ¢ Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zomng Commissioner of Baltlmore County, by authorlty of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-162-A
8001 Belair Road

S/east side Belair Road, corner northeast side Kleln Avenue
14" Election District — 6 Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Gerald J. Stautberg

Variance to provide a rear yard of 5 feet, in lieu of the required30 feet and to amend
previously approved site plan in case 03-113-A

Hearings: Wednesda'y, December 3, 2003 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office

uilding, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
\/L %.@w

Tlmothy Kotroco
Director

TK:rlh

C: Michae! P. Tanczyn, 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106, Towson 21204
Gerald J. Stautberg, 8001 Belair Road, Baltimore 21236

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

;I ’I(g Printed an Hacvelad Paner




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING .

5

- Baltinore County Departient of
i - Permits and Development Management |
+ - County Office Building, Room 111
- 111 West Chesapeake Avenuc

~ Towson, MD 21204

- _"AitclltitJlt' Becky NART

'law were posted conspicuously on the properly located at

RE: Case No.; _ _C>4 "".[ (D_@;’"A

Walallall il T

Petitioncr/Developer: gf‘f@-w 5_‘ &Z’& L7 el
Date of Hearing/ Closing: I& " é, 280 =

=m

by

" The sign(s) were posted on 0\/ IB ]. 200 =

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

AT

(Signature of S:gn Pnster and Date)

] Ladlcs and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify undcr the penaltics of perjury that the ncccssary sign(s) required by

C‘IARLAMD M& oo NS

(Prmted Name)

»225 RyeERsod @m.c LT

(Add:ess)

'E‘DAUF:MMLC MD 212727

(Clty, Statc Zip Code)
Ctiod 24 r-8472 06>

(T eleph ephone Number)

[
|
r 4
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2000 COMPREHENSIVE ZONING MAP
ADOPTED by
THE BALTIMORE COUNTY COUNCIL

OCTOBER 10, 2000
Bills Nos. 87-00, 88-00, 89-00, 90-00, 91-00, 92-00, 93-0:

THIS MAP HAS BEEN REVISED IN SELECTED AREAS.

TOPOGRAPHY COMPILED BY PHOTOGRAMMETRIC METHODS
BY BUCHART-HORN, INC. BALTIMORE, MD. 21210

J—
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I #8025 BELAR RD. | &=, ey by \
O O JOSEPH D. DEIGERT | o’ P hy .
~ ﬁ; ;;1 DEED 6001/45 \ f-f“}"ﬂ::”:,??‘ | 1';3 ﬁ 5{; \ _ PARKI NG DATA
A A TAX ACCT. #1404023940 ! o i C SKATELAND I ‘? —
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1 it ! —— )
A o o || PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE | _ -/ | % CENERAL OFFICE SET5 S 571000 107 sposes
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¥ S 475018 b e £ e \\ N EX. ZONING VARIANCE (Case No. 03-113-A} o | \ '
/ p——r_ - T EXIS - | | | | o ; |
; - s 1) 7 || TO PERMIT A REAR YARD SETBACK OF 5 IN LIEU SRR S
A A EX. SWM PON : Or REQUIRED 30° IN A "BR™ ZONE. - a i1 | 4 VERTICAL DATUM: NAVD 88
S A ] s - S | ( PRIVATE ) ;g | | § S \ | A MARYLAND STATE COORDINATE SYSTEM NAD 83
AT T s oame Al e \‘ ! T T T T — — — - - o e i f ! | | | 7 =, MONUMENTS: 659 & 332
W ;/T?”; y —— e pelRa N A | B #4238 KLEIN AVE. |
1 'ﬁ SRS > g :‘ f/ . \ , % ~ i ‘ i :PE ALBERT K. AUER l |
N T R . A — 2 EARRANAY w0 P f__ k iy ' - - ——
. :':31315:?;:f3:5:f\’ - ? QGOQ’% Y~ e L DEED”?O?“?B}; | G'N'?Al_ NOT'S
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ANl 131817 Efg 10 EX. CONC. ChacG. | N ENVIRONMENTAL - MAJOR PORTION OF THE SITE CONSIST OF BUILDING & PAVING
- > . . S 6. THERE ARE NO CRITICAL AREA, ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES, ENDANGERED SPECIES HABITATS OR
R ‘—L——‘ HTTTY EASEMENT: — DXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE "~ HISTORICAL BUILDINGS WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. TO THE
SRR H i I % :,15 e N \\ SR A TARKING ANEY — 7. THERE ARE NO CRITICAL EXISTING SLOPES OF 25% OR GREATER.
S | ‘F’ - _ EXISTING FAYING
ol -

j 8. THERE ARE NO EXISTING WELL, SEPTIC SYSTEM OR ABANDONED UNDERGROUND TANKS ON SITE,
i 9. NO FOREST ON SITE.

; 10. NO WETLANDS EXIST WITHIN A 25' OF THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION.

2 . ; | 11. NO STREAMS EXIST WITHIN A 100" OF THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION. THE SITE IS
1 ] | NOT WITHIN A 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN.

f- 12. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER SERVE THIS SITE
I

&

—~ N MISC. PARKING & \

13. AN ON-SITE PRIVATE UNDERGROUND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITY EXISTS.
\\ VEHICLE STORAGE \ A REQUEST WILL BE MADE TO PAY A FEE IN LIEU OF PROVIDING SWM FOR 20%
\  [REA OF THE FROPOSED DISTURBED IMPERVIOUS AREA, (REDEVELOPMENT)
\
\og7': LONING
. \ A 14. EXISTING ZONING OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: BR AND MLR—IM
\ = EX. PAVED SWALE 15, EXISTING FLOOR AREA = 22,006 SF (INCLUDES 791 SF MODULAR OFFICE BUILDING)
PROP. ADDITIONAL FLOCR AREA = 17,880 SF

TOTAL FLOOR AREA = 39,896 SF

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) = 0.18 ALLOWED FAR = 2.0
AMENITY OPEN SPACE (AOS) - NOT REQUIRED

16. EXISTING USE: AUTOMOTIVE DEALERSHIP
PROPOSED USE:  AUTOMOTIVE DEALERSHIP

/. THE SITE IS LOCATED ON 1"=200" SCALE ZONING MAP NE F—7 AND NE F-B
18. ALL PARKING SPACES WILL BE A MINIMUM OF 8.5" X 18' UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
19. LUIMITED EXEMPTION FILE 95-008~2 : { DRC No. 112146 ) — PORTION OF THE SITE WAS

GRANTED A "B-G” UMITED EXCEPTION ON 11-23-94 FOR PARKING LOT EXPANSION.
20. ZONING HISTORY -

CASE No 85-239-A : VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT A SETBACK OF 5 FT INSTEAD OF

THE REQUIRED 20 FT FROM THE FRONT PROPERTY LINE & A
SIDEYARD SETBACK OF 6 FT INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED 30 FT
FOR THE EXPRESSED PURPOSE OF LGCATING A TRAILER TQ BE
USED AS AN OFFICE FOR THE SALE OF USED MOTOR VEHICLES.
SUBJECT TG ACCURATE SITE PLAN APPROVED BY OFFICE OF
PLANNING & THE TRAILER SHALL BE REMOVED WITHIN 2 YEARS
FROM MAR. 1, 1985.

NOTE : THIS TRAILER WAS RELOCATED BY THE MARYLAND STATE HIGHWAY
ADM. AS PART OF THE WDENING OF BELAIR ROAD (ROUTE 1)
CASE No 70-77-R : ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION FROM MLR ZONE TO BR ZONE.

CASE No 03-113-A : VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT A REAR YARD SETBACK OF 5 FT
IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 3D FT FOR A NEW BUILDING.
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